## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-158

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN
ELECTING TO MAKE AN APPOINTMENT TO A VACANT POSITION ON THE CITY COUNCIL;;
CALLING AND GIVING NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER
8, 2022, FOR THE ELECTION OF ONE CITY COUNCILMEMBER FOR A TERM OF TWO YEARS;
REQUESTING THE PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONSOLIDATE THE SPECIAL
MUNICIPAL ELECTION WITH THE STATE-WIDE GENERAL ELECTION; AND REQUESTING THE
COUNTY ELECTIONS OFFICIAL RENDER ELECTION SERVICES FOR THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL
ELECTION

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2022, the City Council of the City of Rocklin received notice of resignation of City Council Member Joe Patterson, effective June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the resignation of Council Member Patterson results in a vacancy in an office of City Council, with the term of office expiring December 2024; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code section 36512, Council must within 60 days from the commencement of the vacancy, either fill the vacancy by appointment or call a special election to fill the vacancy.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Rocklin does resolve as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The vacancy on the City Council shall be filled by appointment. The appointee shall serve until a qualified candidate is elected at the November 8, 2022 election.

Section 2. In accordance with the provisions of Government Code section 36512, the vacancy on the City Council shall be set for a special municipal election to be held on the next general municipal election, November 8, 2022. Pursuant to the requirements of the laws of the State of California pertaining to municipal elections in general law cities there is hereby called and ordered to be held in the City of Rocklin on Tuesday, the 8<sup>th</sup> of November 2022, a special municipal election. The issue to be presented to the voters shall be:

## A. Nomination of Candidate:

1. The special election shall be to fill a vacancy of one (1) City Council seat as follows:

	Office	Term
Vacant	City Council	Short/2 year

2. The term of office shall expire upon the election of a qualified successor thereto at the general municipal election in November 2024. Members of the City Council are elected at large.

- 3. If by the close of candidate filing, no one or only one person has been nominated for any office of the City Council, or the number of qualified candidates does not exceed the number of seats to be filled in a particular office, the City Council may, in accordance with Elections Code Section 10229(a) adopt one of the following courses of action: 1) appoint to the office the person who has been nominated; 2) appoint to the office an eligible elector if no one has been nominated; 3) hold the election, if either no one, or only one person has been nominated. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if more than one person has been nominated to another City office, all City offices will be put before the voters of the City, regardless of the number of nominees, in accordance with Elections Code Section 10229(b).
- 4. The City has determined the following election particulars:
  - a. The length of the Candidate Statement shall not exceed 200 words.
  - b. The cost of the Candidate Statement shall be paid by the Candidate.
  - c. In the case of a tie vote, the election shall be determined by lot.

## <u>Section 3</u>. Request for Consolidation of Election and Services of County Elections Official.

- A. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer is hereby requested to consolidate the City of Rocklin's special municipal election with the state-wide general election held on the same day. The consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed by Elections Code section 10418.
- B. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer is hereby requested to permit the County Elections Officer to render services to the City of Rocklin relating to the conduct of the special municipal election to be held on November 8, 2022. The services requested include all services required for the election
- C. The Board of Supervisors for the County of Placer is authorized to canvass the returns of the special municipal election.
- D. The City of Rocklin shall reimburse the County of Placer in full, for special municipal election services performed upon presentation of a bill to the City of Rocklin.
- E. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer is requested to issue instructions to the County Election Department to take any and all steps necessary for the holding of the consolidated election.

<u>Section 4</u>. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Placer County Board of Supervisors and the Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Elections Department.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Broadway, Gayaldo, Janda

NOES: ABSENT: Councilmembers: Councilmembers:

Halldin

ABSTAIN:

Councilmembers:

None None

Bill Halldin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk